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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
 
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) has been prepared as at November 8, 2018 and should be 
read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Ero Copper Corp. 
(“Ero” or “the Company”) as at, and for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018, which are 
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting as 
permitted by the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (the “IASB”).  As well, this MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company’s December 
31, 2017 audited consolidated financial statements and MD&A.  All dollar amounts are expressed in US dollars 
(“US”) and tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated. References to 
“$” or “dollars” are to US dollars, references to “C$” are to Canadian dollars and references to “R$” are to Brazilian 
Reais.  
 
This MD&A contains “forward‐looking information” that is subject to risk factors set out in a cautionary note 
contained at the end of this MD&A.  The Company cannot assure investors that such information will prove to be 
accurate, and actual results and future events may differ materially from those anticipated in such information. 
The results for the periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any 
future period. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on this forward-looking information.  All 
information contained in this MD&A is current and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company 
as of November 8, 2018, unless otherwise stated. 
 

BUSINESS OVERVIEW 

Ero, headquartered in Vancouver, B.C., is a mining company focused on the production and sale of copper from 
its Vale do Curaçá Property, located in Bahia, Brazil.  On October 19, 2017, the Company completed an initial 
public offering (“IPO”) and its common shares began publicly trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the 
symbol “ERO”.  
 
The Company’s primary asset is a 99.6% interest in the Brazilian copper mining company, Mineração Caraíba S.A. 
(“MCSA”), 100% owner of the Vale do Curaçá Property with over 39 years of operating history in the region.  The 
Company currently mines copper ore from the Pilar underground mine, the Surubim open pit mine and its newly 
constructed Vermelhos underground mine.  In addition to the Vale do Curaçá Property, MCSA owns 100% of the 
Boa Esperanҫa development project, an IOCG-type copper project located in Pará, Brazil. The Company also owns, 
directly and indirectly through MCSA, 97.6% of NX Gold S.A., a producing gold mine in Mato Grosso State, Brazil.  
 
Additional information on the Company and its operations, including technical reports on both the Vale do Curaçá 
and Boa Esperanҫa properties, can be found on the Company’s website (www.erocopper.com) and on SEDAR 
(www.sedar.com). 
 
 

  

http://www.sedar.com/
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HIGHLIGHTS   

 

 

Third Quarter 2018 Highlights 

Operational performance –  strongest quarter to date 

• Strongest production quarter to date with a total of 668.3 thousand tonnes (“kt”) mined grading 1.39% 
copper during the three month period ended September 30, 2018, a 35% increase when compared to 
second quarter of 2018. 

• Tonnes mined reflect quarter-on-quarter increases across all of the Company’s operating mines, including 
ore from the development and trial mining of the newly constructed Vermelhos underground mine (63.2kt 
mined grading 2.62% copper), the Pilar underground mine (392.1kt mined grading 1.59% copper) and the 
Surubim open pit mine (213.0kt mined grading 0.66% copper).  

• Processed 663.4 kt of ore grading 1.38% copper at average metallurgical recoveries of 84.9% during the 
period resulting in the production of 7,792 tonnes of copper in concentrate at C1 Cash Costs of $0.99 per 
pound of copper. 

 

 

 

2018 - Q3 2018 - Q2 2018 - YTD 2017 - Q3(1) 2017 - YTD(1)

Operating Information

Copper (MCSA Operations)

Ore Processed (tonnes) 663,359                        500,952 1,480,437 540,882 1,318,838

Grade (% Cu) 1.38                               1.35 1.45 1.23 1.29

Cu Production (tonnes)(2) 7,792 5,684 18,321 5,793 14,799

Cu Production (lbs) 17,177,837 12,531,922 40,391,539 12,770,807 32,625,130

Cu Sold in Concentrate (tonnes) 6,542 6,569 17,207 5,642 14,271

Cu Sold in Concentrate (lbs) 14,422,624 14,482,149 37,934,896 12,438,466 31,462,132

C1 Cash cost of copper produced (per lb)(3)(4)
0.99                             1.49                             1.31                          1.37                           1.42

Financial information ($millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues $37.0 $47.3 $112.4 $33.0 $77.6

Gross profit $15.6 $11.6 $32.2 $5.5 $7.6

EBITDA(3)
$22.4 ($2.6) $26.9 $17.6 $23.3

Adjusted EBITDA(3)
$24.8 $23.6 $54.7 $10.7 $18.5

Cash flow from operations $22.6 $22.7 $46.3 $6.8 $10.0

Net income (loss) attributable to owners of the Company $9.8 ($16.9) ($11.2) $18.3 $2.9

Net income (loss) per share attributable to owners            

        of the Company    - Basic $0.12 ($0.20) ($0.13) $0.32 $0.06

                                         - Diluted $0.11 ($0.20) ($0.13) $0.29 $0.05

Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to owners of the Company(3)
$8.3 $2.6 $6.1 $11.4 ($2.0)

Adjusted net earnings (loss) per share attributable to owners

        of the Company(3) - Basic $0.10 $0.03 $0.07 $0.20 ($0.04)

                                         - Diluted $0.09 $0.03 $0.07 $0.18 ($0.04)

Cash and Cash Equivalents $20.5 $17.1 $20.5 $14.9 $14.9

Working Capital (Deficit)(3)
($15.8) ($7.3) ($15.8) ($4.1) ($4.1)

Net Debt(3)
($118.9) ($121.9) ($118.9) ($151.3) ($151.3)

Footnotes

[1] - Ero was incorporated on May 16, 2016.  MCSA was acquired December 12, 2016.  Operations did not commence until 1st quarter of 2017.

[2] - Includes 1,250 tonnes (2,755,212 lbs) from the gallery development and trial mining  from the newly constructed Vermelhos underground mine.
[3] - C1 Cash cost of copper produced (per lb), EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted net income (loss), Adjusted net earnings (loss) per share, Working capital, and Net Debt, and  are non-IFRS 

measures - see page 21 of this MD&A for a discussion of non-IFRS measures.

[4] - Starting 2018 in its computation of C1 Cash costs, Ero is including the costs of treatment, refinement and other costs and credits associated with selling concentrate to customers.
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Vermelhos – mine completed on budget and ~4 months ahead of schedule, new near-mine discovery 
announced 

• Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company commenced ramping up to full production following 
receipt of the Vermelhos Mine’s Operating Licence (see the Company’s press release dated October 11, 
2018). 

• During the period and while at a development phase, 63.2kt of ore was mined grading 2.62% copper from 
gallery development and trial mining. Overall development continued to advance new production areas, 
including the main Vermelhos orebodies, which are expected to commence mining during the fourth 
quarter.  Total development during the period was 1,135 meters, comprised of 153 meters of primary 
ramp development, 978 meters of secondary development and 4 meters of auxiliary ramp development. 

• A new discovery, located east and approximately 140 meters below all previously identified mineral 
resources and planned infrastructure of the mine, was highlighted by drill hole FVS VS-261 that intersected 
76.7 meters grading 2.20% copper, including 15.0 meters grading 3.06% copper and 10.0 meters grading 
5.74% copper. The intercept is significant as it has been interpreted to represent a new sub-vertical zone 
of mineralization extending from surface to approximately 400 meters below surface and to date has been 
intersected over a horizontal distance of approximately 350 meters. (See the Company’s press release 
dated September 25, 2018 for additional information on the new Vermelhos discovery).  

Global mineral reserves and resources increased by more than 100% at the Vale do Curaçá Property  
(see Company’s press release dated September 5, 2018 for additional detail) 

• 108% increase in Proven and Probable mineral reserves to over 18 million tonnes (with a 55% increase in 
contained copper) compared to the Proven and Probable mineral reserves set out in the 2017 Vale do 
Curaçá Technical Report1 using the same copper price and foreign exchange assumptions of $2.75/lb and 
USD: BRL of 3.20, respectively. 

• 107% increase in Measured and Indicated mineral resources to over 42 million tonnes (with a 57% 
increase in contained copper), inclusive of mineral reserves, as compared to the Measured and Indicated 
mineral resources set out in the 2017 Vale do Curaçá Technical Report2 at the same geological cut-off 
grades. 

• An updated production plan increased life of mine production with an additional 124,000 tonnes of copper 
production as compared to the life of mine production plan set out in the 2017 Vale do Curaçá Technical 
Report. 

• The updated plan as set out in the 2018 Vale do Curaçá Technical Report will produce, on average, 
approximately 41,000 tonnes of copper in concentrate over the first five years at an average C1 cash cost 
of $0.94/lb. 

 
Continuing to advance priority regional exploration targets 

• During the period, the Company completed its dual-system airborne geophysical survey. Data 
interpretation and prioritization of drill targets remains ongoing, and initial drill testing is underway.   

 

1. Technical report entitled “2018 Updated Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves Statements of Mineração Caraíba’s Vale do Curaçá Mineral Assets, 
Curaçá Valley”, dated October 17, 2018 with an effective date of August 1, 2018, prepared by Rubens Jose De Mendonça, MAusIMM, of  Planminas 
and Porfirio Cabaleiro Rodrigues, MAIG, Fábio Valério Cãmara Xavier, MAIG, and Bernardo Horta de Cerqueira Viana, MAIG, all of GE21 (the “2018 Vale 
do Curaçá Technical Report”) 

2. Technical report entitled “2017 Updated Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves Statements of Mineração Caraíba’s Vale do Curaçá Mineral Assets, 
Curaçá Valley”, dated September 7, 2017 with an effective date of June 1, 2017, prepared by Rubens Mendonça, MAusIMM, of SRK Consultores do 
Brasil Ltda. as at the date of the report (now of Planminas – Projectos e Consultoria em Mineração Ltd. (“Planminas”)), and Porfirio Cabaleiro Rodrigues, 
MAIG, Mário Conrado Reinhardt, MAIG, Fábio Valério Xavier, MAIG, and Bernardo H.C. Viana, MAIG, all of GE21 Consultoria Mineral (“GE21”), who are 
independent qualified persons under NI 43-101 (the “2017 Vale do Curaçá Technical Report”) 
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Sales and Liquidity  

• Revenue from copper sales for the third quarter totaled $37.0 million. While tonnes of copper sold in 
concentrate was similar to the second quarter, weaker copper prices during the period resulted in lower 
averaged realized prices on the Company’s sales. 

• The Company ended the quarter with $22.7 million in total cash (including $2.2 million of restricted cash).  

• The Company currently has an unsecured R$35 million Line of Credit with a Brazilian bank (approximately 
$8.6 million). This line, intended for working capital purposes, remains undrawn as of November 8, 2018.  

 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 

Mineração Caraíba S.A. 

          – Vale do Curaça Property, Brazil: 

 
      
Operational Update 
 
The Company’s operating mines performed well during the period, and received the first notable contribution of 
ore from gallery development and trial mining from the newly constructed Vermelhos mine to the production 
profile during the period.  The Pilar underground mine continued to meet production expectations during the 
three-month period ended September 30, 2018. During the quarter, 392.1kt of ore was mined grading 1.59% 
copper from underground operations, a significant quarter-on-quarter increase in total contained copper mined 
relative to second quarter of 2018. The increase was driven, in part, by more effective equipment utilization 
following the completion of underground maintenance facilities, as well as stope sequencing anticipated during 
the second half of the year.  At the Vermelhos underground mine, 63.2 kt of ore was mined, grading 2.62% copper 
from gallery development and trial mining.  Subsequent to the end of the period, the Vermelhos Mine received 
its Operating License and commenced commercial production and ramp up (see the Company’s press release 
dated October 11, 2018).  At the Surubim open pit mine, within the Surubim district, production continued to 
perform at expected levels throughout the quarter.  During the period, 213.0 kt grading 0.66% copper was mined 
from open pit operations. At the Caraíba Mill, a total of 663.4 kt of ore was processed grading 1.38% copper at 
average metallurgical recoveries of 84.9%, resulting in the production of 7,792 tonnes of copper in concentrate.  
C1 cash costs during the period were $0.99 per lb. of copper produced.    

2018 - Q3 2018 - Q2 2018 - YTD 2017 - Q3(1) 2017 - YTD(1)

Operating Information

Copper (MCSA Operations)

Ore Processed (tonnes) 663,359 500,952 1,480,437 540,882 1,318,838

Grade (% Cu) 1.38 1.35 1.45 1.23 1.29

Cu Production (tonnes)(2) 7,792 5,684 18,321 5,793 14,799

Cu Production (lbs) 17,177,837 12,531,922 40,391,539 12,770,807 32,625,130

Concentrate Grade (% Cu)                         34.2                         34.8 34.5                         35.0 35.2

Recovery (%)                         84.9                         84.1 85.3                         87.1 86.8

Concentrate Sales (tonnes) 18,692 19,142 49,506 16,118 40,774

Cu Sold in Concentrate (tonnes) 6,542 6,569 17,207 5,642 14,271

Cu Sold in Concentrate (lbs) 14,422,624 14,482,149 37,934,896 12,438,466 31,462,132

C1 Cash cost of copper produced (per lb)(3)(4)
0.99                       1.49                       1.31 1.37                       1.42

Footnotes

[1] - Ero was incorporated on May 16, 2016.  MCSA was acquired December 12, 2016.  Operations did not commence until 1st quarter of 2017.

[2] - Includes 1,250 tonnes (2,755,212 lbs) from the gallery development and trial mining  from the newly constructed Vermelhos underground mine.

[4] - Starting 2018 in its computation of C1 Cash costs, Ero is including the costs of treatment, refinement and other costs and credits 
              associated with selling concentrate to customers.

[3] - C1 Cash cost of copper produced (per lb) is a non-IFRS measure - see page 21 of this MD&A for a discussion of non-IFRS measures.
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Exploration drilling throughout the first half of the year was primarily focused on known and previously announced 
extensions of mineralization within the three primary mineral districts of the Curaçá Valley: Pilar, Surubim and 
Vermelhos.  The Company’s 2018 updated mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates were announced on 
September 5, 2018 and its 2018 Vale do Curaçá Technical Report, with an effective date of August 1, 2018, was 
filed on SEDAR on October 17, 2018. With the completion of the 2018 Vale do Curaçá Technical Report, drilling 
activities have transitioned towards step-out and expansional drill programs within each of the Company’s 
exploration districts as well as drilling for new regional discoveries. During the period, the Company completed its 
regional dual-system airborne geophysical survey and made significant progress in prioritizing regional exploration 
targets. Initial drill testing of these targets is now underway. 

Highlights of the Company’s 2018 updated mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates include a more than 
100% increase in mineral resources and mineral reserves in the Vale do Curaçá Property and a significant increase 
in copper production when compared to the production plan previously outlined in the 2017 Vale do Curaçá 
Technical Report.  

Exploration activities within the Vermelhos District, located approximately 80 kilometers to the north of the 
Caraíba Mill complex, which includes the recently completed high-grade Vermelhos underground mine, are 
focused on evaluating and further delineating a new discovery located east of and below the main Vermelhos 
Mine as well as down plunge extensions to depth and lateral expansions along strike of the main Vermelhos ore 
bodies. The new eastern discovery, to date, has been interpreted as a new zone extending from surface to 
approximately 400 meters below surface, on average approximately 100 meters east of the main Vermelhos 
orebodies.  To date, the zone has been delineated over a horizontal distance of approximately 350 meters and 
the zone remains open to depth and along strike. Drilling continues to evaluate the geological relationships 
between the new discovery, the main Vermelhos orebodies and the recently announced Vermelhos West deposit, 
located approximately 1.1 kilometers north-northeast of the new eastern discovery.  

Within the Vermelhos underground mine’s main orebodies, drilling continues to focus on recently announced 
expansions of mineralization not previously captured in the 2018 Vale do Curaçá Technical Report. Expansion drill 
results during the period were highlighted by hole FVS-254 that intersected 19.3 meters grading 9.98% copper, 
hole FVS-275 that intersected 6.9 meters grading 10.74% copper and 5.3 meters grading 2.21% copper and hole 
FVS-307 that intersected 12.5 meters grading 5.25% copper. These holes represent expansions as well as 
extensions to the north and south, respectively, of the Company’s newly defined mineral resource and reserve 
models used in the 2018 Vale do Curaçá Technical Report.  

At the Pilar District, drilling continues to focus on infill and step-out drilling of the Deepening Extension, as well as 
extensions and infill of the previously announced West Limb discovery between the R22 Underground target and 
the known mining area of P1P2W (see the Company’s press release dated May 17, 2018 announcing the West Limb 
discovery). 

Drilling within the Surubim District, located approximately 40 kilometers to the north of the Caraíba Mill complex 
which includes the Surubim open pit mine, has shifted focus to exploration drilling on properties neighboring the 
open pit mine as well as extensions to depth below the existing open pit limits following continuity of the open 
pit resource models to depth, which comprise the previously announced Surubim underground deposit.  

Please refer to the Company’s press releases dated September 5, 2018 and September 25, 2018 for additional 
detail on the Company’s 2018 updated mineral reserve and resource estimates and exploration activities. 
 
Financial Update 
 
Revenue from copper sales for the third quarter totaled $37.0 million. While tonnes of copper sold in concentrate 
were similar to the second quarter, weaker copper prices during the period resulted in a lower averaged realized 
price on the Company’s sales. 
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During the quarter, 1,250 tonnes of Cu in concentrate was produced and sold from development and pre-
production ore at the newly constructed Vermelhos Mine. The costs associated with pre-production mining and 
the revenue generated from this production was capitalized in mineral property, plant and equipment and 
consequently not recognized as revenue nor cost of sales. 

The Company ended the quarter with $22.7 million in total cash (including $2.2 million of restricted cash).  

Working capital decreased by $8.5 million from June 30, 2018.  This decrease was predominantly driven by the 
increase in the current portion of loans and borrowings, the future payments of which are linked to the start of 
commercial production from the Vermelhos Mine.  Increased supplier and labour accrued expenses as result of 
the start-up of Vermelhos also had a negative impact on working capital. The working capital position is expected 
to improve significantly in the coming quarters as Vermelhos ramps up to full production.  

The Company generated overall net income for the quarter of $9.9 million.  This included a gain of $7.2 million in 
relation to its operations held for sale.  Operational improvements at the Company’s NX Gold Property compared 
to the similar quarter in the prior year and an updated valuation performed on the property resulted in the 
reversal of prior period impairments of $3.3 million to record the amounts held for sale at the lower of their 
carrying value and fair value.     
 
During the quarter, the Company’s subsidiary, MCSA, entered into an unsecured Line of Credit with a Brazilian 
bank for a total of R$30 million (approximately $8 million). This line, intended for working capital purposes, 
remains undrawn as of November 8, 2018.  Subsequent to quarter end, the Line of Credit was increased to R$35 
million (approximately $8.6 million) and remains undrawn.  

 
Updated 2018 Guidance 
 

The Company is updating its production and cash cost guidance for the full year 2018 as outlined below. The 
revised guidance reflects the accelerated completion of the Vermelhos Mine and the resulting contributions of 
UG1 and first production from the main Vermelhos orebodies during the fourth quarter of 2018, as well as 
additional incremental production from the Surubim open pit mine through the end of the year.  

 Previous 2018 Guidance Revised 2018 Guidance[1] 

Tonnes Processed Sulphides 2,000,000 2,200,000 

Copper Grade (% Cu) 1.50% 1.50% 

Copper Recovery (%) 86.0% 86.0% 

Cu Production Guidance (tonnes) 25,500 – 27,500 28,000 – 29,000 

C1 Cash Cost Guidance (US$/lb)[2] $1.30 – $1.40 $1.10 – $1.20  

Footnotes: 
[1] - Guidance is based on certain estimates and assumptions, including but not limited to, mineral reserve estimates, grade and continuity of interpreted 

geological formations and metallurgical performance. Please refer to the Company’s SEDAR filings for complete risk factors. 
[2] - C1 Cash Costs of copper produced (per lb.) is a non-IFRS measures – see page 21 of this MD&A for a discussion of non-IFRS measures. 

 

As is evidenced in the Company’s third quarter performance and in the Company’s updated guidance, production 
continues to be weighted towards the second half of the year due to the commissioning of the Vermelhos Mine 
as well as mine sequencing at Pilar and Surubim.  Updated cash cost and capital expenditure guidance for 2018 
considers actual performance, expenditures and the prevailing USD:BRL foreign exchange rate, gold price of 
US$1,250 per ounce and silver price of US$17.50 per ounce. C1 Cash Cost guidance has been updated to include 
treatment and refining charges (“TC/RCs”), offsite transportation costs and certain tax benefits that are passed 
through to customers on invoicing. These adjustments have been included in C1 Cash Cost disclosure since the 
first quarter of 2018. Capital expenditure guidance for the year remains unchanged. 
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Boa Esperança, Brazil  

A full review of the Boa Esperança Feasibility Study3 is currently being performed with the goal of extending the 
mine life and increasing copper production among other desktop optimization initiatives. The Company expects 
to provide an update on these initiatives later this year. 
 

NX Gold S.A., Brazil  

The NX Gold Property, located in Mato Grosso State, Brazil, is comprised of a single mining concession and various 
exploration concessions from which the Company currently produces gold. The Company continues to evaluate 
avenues to dispose of its interest in NX Gold as it is not within its core copper business.  Accordingly, the assets 
and liabilities of NX Gold are classified as assets and liabilities held for sale. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Technical report entitled “Feasibility Study, Technical Report for the Boa Esperança Copper Project, Pará State Brazil”, dated September 7, 2017 with 

an effective date of June 1, 2017, prepared by Rubens Mendonça, MAusIMM of SRK Brazil as at the date of the report (now of Planminas) and Carlos 
Barbosa, MAIG and Girogio di Tomi, MAusIMM, both of SRK Consultores do Brasil Ltda. (“SRK Brazil”) (the “Boa Esperança Feasibility Study”)  
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REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS 

The following table provides a summary of the financial results of the Company for the three month periods 
ended September 30, 2018 and 2017.   Tabular amounts are in thousands of US dollars, except share and per 
share amounts.  

 

Notes

Revenue 1 36,968$                          33,004$                            

Cost of product sold 2 (20,870) (26,556)                             

Sales expenses (501) (917)                                  

Gross profit                              15,597 5,531                                

Expenses

General and administrative 3 (5,510) (3,825)

Share-based compensation 3 (887)                                 (191)

Income before the understated 9,200                               1,515                                

Other income (expenses)

Finance income 193                                  1,206                                
Finance expense 4 (6,401)                             (5,822)                               
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 5 (2,409)                             6,915                                
Other 6 1,967                               (133)                                  

Income before income taxes 2,550                               3,681                                

Income tax recovery 

Current income tax recovery 83                                    -                                    
Deferred income tax recovery 151                                  15,007                              

Net income from continuing operations 2,784                               18,688                              

Net income (loss) from operations held for sale 7 7,156                               (905)                                  

Net income for the period 9,940                               17,783                              

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign currency translation income (loss) (10,881) 751                                   
Comprehensive income (loss) (941)$                              18,534$                            

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company 9,756$                            18,332                              
Non-controlling interests 184                                  (549)                                  

9,940$                            17,783$                            

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,081)$                           19,079                              
Non-controlling interests 140                                  (545)                                  

(941)$                              18,534$                            

Income (loss) per share attributable to owners of the Company

Income per share from continuing operations

Basic 0.03$                               0.33$                                

Diluted 0.03$                               0.29$                                

Income (loss) per share from operations held for sale

Basic 0.08$                               (0.00)$                               

Diluted 0.08$                               (0.00)$                               

Net income per share 

Basic 0.12$                               0.32$                                

Diluted 0.11$                               0.29$                                

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Basic 84,504,954 56,772,684
Diluted 88,638,656 63,112,617

Three month period 

ended September 30, 

2018

Three month period 

ended September 30, 

2017
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Notes: 
1. Revenues for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 include the sale of 6,542 copper tonnes in concentrate 

as compared to 5,642 copper tonnes for the quarter ended September 30, 2017.  Although more copper was 
sold than the prior comparable period in 2017, lower copper prices were realized on sales in 2018 as compared 
to the comparative quarter in 2017 and is consistent with the change in market price of copper. 

2. Costs of product sold for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 includes $6.3 million (2017- $9.0 million) in 
depreciation and depletion, $6.0 million (2017 - $7.0 million) in salaries and benefits, $2.8 million (2017 - $3.1 
million) in contractor services, $2.4 million (2017 - $3.0 million) in materials and consumables, $1.5 million 
(2017 - $2.4 million) in maintenance costs, $1.7 million (2017 - $1.9 million) in utilities, and $0.1 million (2017 
- $0.2 million) in other costs.  Cost of product sold for the three month period ended September 30, 2018 
decreased relative to the same period in 2017 due to lower costs and depreciation and depletion as compared 
to the comparative quarter in 2017.     

3. General and administrative expenses and share-based compensation for the quarter ended September 30, 
2018 include $3.9 million (2017 - $2.7 million) with respect to MCSA for salaries, professional fees, office and 
sundry and provisions for tax, legal and labour claims, and $2.5 million (2017 - $1.3 million) with respect to 
the corporate head office in Vancouver.  Corporate head office costs are primarily comprised of $0.9 million 
(2017 - $0.6 million) in salaries and consulting fees, $0.9 million (2017 – $0.2 million) in share based 
compensation, $0.2 million (2017 - $0.2 million) in professional fees, $0.2 million (2017 - $0.1 million) in office 
and sundry costs and $0.3 million (2017 - $0.2 million) in travel-related costs.  Overall costs compared to the 
same quarter in the comparative year were higher due to a number of factors, most important of which is 
that both MCSA and corporate headquarters are in full operation rather than ramping up in the prior year 
when MCSA emerged from care and maintenance.  This includes an increased headcount and more 
consultants being used at MCSA.  In addition, in 2018, there are increased costs associated with the Company 
being publicly listed on a recognized stock exchange.  

4. Finance expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 was $6.4 million (2017 - $5.8 million) and is 
primarily comprised of interest on loans and borrowings and the accretion of the asset retirement obligations.   

5. Foreign exchange loss for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 was $2.4 million (2017 - $6.9 million gain).  
This amount is comprised of a loss on foreign exchange forward contracts of $1.5 million (2017 - $0.5 million 
gain) as well as a foreign exchange loss of $2.5 million (2017 – $6.4 million gain) primarily associated with the 
translation of US dollar-denominated loans and borrowings in MCSA, where the functional currency is the 
Brazilian Real.  These combined foreign exchange losses were a result of a significant devaluation of the 
Brazilian Real relative to the USD during the quarter.  This was offset slightly by a gain of $1.6 million (2017 - 
$nil) for other foreign exchange transactions.   

6. Other income for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 of $2.0 million (2017 - $0.1 million loss) included 
$1.5 million associated with the sale of certain government credits written off in prior years (2017 - $Nil). 

7. Net income from operations held for sale in the quarter ended September 30, 2018 of $7.2 million (2017 – 
net loss of $0.9 million) is from NX Gold.   This is due to operational improvements at NX Gold over the similar 
quarter in the prior year and a reversal of impairments of $3.3 million. 
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The following table provides a summary of the financial results of the Company for the nine month periods ended 
September 30, 2018 and 2017.   Tabular amounts are in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share 
amounts. 

 

Notes

Revenue 1 112,418$                          77,627$                            

Cost of product sold 2 (78,382) (68,357)                             

Sales expenses (1,827) (1,635)                               

Gross profit                                32,209 7,635                                

Expenses

General and administrative 3 (16,982) (11,179)

Share-based compensation 3 (2,502)                               (282)                                  

Income (loss) before the understated 12,725                              (3,826)                               

Other income (expenses)

Finance income 510                                    2,029                                
Finance expense 4 (15,291)                             (19,124)                             
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 5 (27,750)                             4,795                                
Other 6 5,719                                2,530                                

Loss before income taxes (24,087)                             (13,596)                             

Income tax recovery (expense)

Current income tax recovery (expense) (66)                                     -                                    
Deferred income tax recovery 2,246                                15,752                              

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (21,907)                             2,156                                

Net income (loss) from operations held for sale 7 10,856                              (4,153)                               

Loss for the period (11,051)                             (1,997)                               

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign currency translation income (loss) (31,631) 348                                   
Comprehensive loss (42,682)$                          (1,649)$                             

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (11,222)$                          2,927$                              
Non-controlling interests 171                                    (4,924)                               

(11,051)$                          (1,997)$                             

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (42,728)$                          3,274$                              
Non-controlling interests 46                                      (4,923)                               

(42,682)$                          (1,649)$                             

Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company

Income (loss) per share from continuing operations

Basic (0.26)$                               0.08$                                

Diluted (0.26)$                               0.07$                                

Income (loss) per share from operations held for sale

Basic 0.13$                                (0.02)$                               

Diluted 0.12$                                (0.02)$                               

Net income (loss) per share 

Basic (0.13)$                               0.06$                                

Diluted (0.13)$                               0.05$                                

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Basic 83,655,516 51,306,343
Diluted 87,605,766 57,392,430

Cash and cash equivalents 20,493$                            14,916$                            

Total assets 334,814$                          345,328$                         

Non-current liabilities 166,018$                          225,543$                         

Nine month period 

ended September 30, 

2018

Nine month period 

ended September 30, 

2017
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Notes: 
1. Revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 include the sale of 17,207 copper tonnes in 

concentrate as compared to 14,271 copper tonnes for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.  As noted 
in previous disclosure, MCSA resumed operations in January 2017 with sales of copper concentrate only 
commencing in late February 2017.   

2. Costs of product sold for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 includes $24.8 million (2017- $21.9 
million) in depreciation and depletion, $21.2 million (2017 - $20.0 million) in salaries and benefits, $10.3 
million (2017 - $8.1 million) in contractor services, $9.2 million (2017 - $8.0 million) in materials and 
consumables, $7.4 million (2017 - $5.5 million) in maintenance costs, $5.0 million (2017 - $4.4 million) in 
utilities, and $0.5 million (2017 - $0.5 million) in other costs.  Prior year operations did not commence until 
January 2017 and sales of copper concentrate did not commence until the latter portion of February 2017.  
Cost of product sold for the nine month period ended September 30, 2018 increased relative to the same 
period in 2017 due to an increase in sales volume. 

3. General and administrative expenses and share-based compensation for the nine months ended September 
30, 2018 include $12.6 million (2017 - $8.4 million) with respect to MCSA for salaries, professional fees, office 
and sundry and provisions for tax, legal and labour claims, and $6.9 million (2017 - $3.1 million) with respect 
to the corporate head office in Vancouver.  Corporate head office costs are primarily comprised of $2.3 million 
(2017 - $1.5 million) in salaries and consulting fees, $2.5 million (2017 – $0.3 million) in share based 
compensation, $0.5 million (2017 - $0.5 million) in professional fees, $0.5 million (2017 - $0.2 million) in office 
and sundry costs, $0.8 million (2017 - $0.6 million) in travel-related costs, and $0.3 million in other costs (2017 
- $nil).  Overall costs compared to the same period in the comparative year were higher due to a number of 
factors, most importantly of which is that both MCSA and corporate headquarters are in full operation rather 
than ramping up in the prior year as MCSA just came out of care and maintenance.  This includes an increased 
headcount and more consultants being used at MCSA.  In addition, in 2018, there are increased costs 
associated with the Company being publicly listed on a recognized stock exchange.   

4. Finance expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was $15.3 million (2017 - $19.1 million) and 
is primarily comprised of interest on loans and borrowings. Prior year expense also included $3.0 million in 
accretion of purchase price adjustments associated with certain liabilities that were repaid early, interest on 
a higher loans and borrowings balance, which were reduced as a result of the participation agreement entered 
into late in 2017, $1.6 million in interest on taxes and amounts owed to suppliers while in judicial recovery, 
and $0.8 million facility fee paid on the convertible debenture which were not incurred in 2018.  

5. Foreign exchange loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 was $27.7 million (2017 - $4.8 million 
gain).  This amount is comprised of a loss on foreign exchange forward contracts of $12.0 million (2017 - $0.5 
million gain) as well as a foreign exchange loss of $14.5 million (2017 – $4.1 million gain) primarily associated 
with US dollar-denominated loans and borrowings in MCSA, where the functional currency is the Brazilian 
Real.  The foreign exchange losses are a result of the weakening of the Brazilian Real relative to the USD on 
the US denominated debt.  There is an additional loss of $1.2 million (2017 - $0.2 million gain) for other foreign 
exchange transactions.   

6. Other income in the nine months ended September 30, 2018 of $5.7 million (2017 - $2.5 million) included 
$0.6 million (2017 - $2.1 million) from insurance reimbursements in relation to some equipment damage in 
previous years, $2.8 million from PIS/COFINS tax reimbursements associated with prior year purchases (2017 
- $nil), and $1.5 million associated with the sale of certain government credits written off in prior years (2017 
- $Nil). 

7. Net income from operations held for sale in the nine months ended September 30, 2018 of $10.9 million (2017 
– net loss of $4.2 million) is from NX Gold.  This is due to operational improvements at NX over the similar 
nine month period in the prior year comparative period. 
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SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 

The following table presents selected financial information for each of the most recent eight quarters.  Tabular 
amounts are in millions of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts. 
  

  
 

1. During the three month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company earned gross profit of approximately 
$15.6 million from mining operations.  Overall, net income from continuing operations for the period was $2.8 
million, which included the gross profit of $15.6 million and other income of $2.0 million.  These income items were 
offset by $5.5 million in general and administrative expenses, $0.9 million in share-based compensation expense, 
$6.4 million in finance expense, and $2.4 million in foreign exchange losses.  The foreign exchange losses were 
comprised of a $2.5 million loss associated with US dollar denominated debt held by MCSA whose functional 
currency is the Brazilian Real, $1.5 million loss on foreign exchange forward contracts, partially offset by a $1.6 
million gain related to other exchange losses.  Income from discontinued operations included a reversal of prior 
period impairments of $3.3 million as a result of an adjustment related to the fair value of NX Gold. 

2. During the three month period ended June 30, 2018, the Company earned gross profit of approximately $11.6 
million from mining operations.  Overall, net loss from continuing operations for the period was $20.9 million, 
which included the gross profit of $11.6 million and other income of $2.9 million.  These income items were offset 
by $5.2 million in general and administrative expenses, $0.8 million in share-based compensation expense, $4.6 
million in finance expense, and $26.2 million in foreign exchange losses.  The foreign exchange losses were 
comprised of $12.2 million loss associated with US dollar denominated debt held by MCSA whose functional 
currency is the Brazilian Real, $11.4 million loss on foreign exchange forward contracts and $2.6 million related to 
other operational exchange losses. 

3. During the three month period ended March 31, 2018, the Company earned gross profit of approximately $5.0 
million from mining operations.  Overall, net loss from continuing operations for the period was $3.8 million, which 
included the gross profit of $5.0 million, $0.9 million of other income from sales of water and insurance proceeds, 
$0.6 million of net deferred income tax recoveries and $0.8 million in foreign exchange gains.  These income items 
were offset by $6.3 in general and administrative expenses, $0.8 million is share-based compensation expense, and 
$4.2 million in finance expense.  

4. During the three month period ended December 31, 2017, the Company earned gross profit of approximately $5.8 
million from mining operations.  MCSA had its third straight full quarter of concentrate sales from operations.  Net 
income from continuing operations for the period was $16.1 million, which included the gross profit of $5.8 million, 
a $28.7 million gain on the successful settlement of certain MCSA debt balances, and $0.6 million on net income 
tax recovery.  These income items where partially offset by $9.3 million in foreign exchange loss on US dollar 
denominated debt as the US dollar strengthened compared to the Brazilian Real, $1.7 million of finance expense, 
and $9.0 million in general and administrative expenses. 

5. During the three month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company earned gross profit of approximately $5.5 
million from mining operations.  MCSA had a second full quarter of concentrate sales as operations continued to 

Selected Financial Information Sept 30(1) June 30(2) March 31(3) Dec 31 (4) Sept 30 (5) June 30(6) March 31(7) Dec 31(8)

Revenue 37.0$                         47.3$                         28.2$               37.8$             33.0$             32.5$             12.1$               n/a

Cost of product sold (20.9)$                        (34.8)$                        (22.8)$              (31.5)$            (26.6)$            (27.2)$            (14.7)$             n/a

Gross profit (loss) 15.6$                         11.6$                         5.0$                  5.8$               5.5$               4.9$               (2.8)$                n/a

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 2.8$                            (20.9)$                        (3.8)$                16.1$             18.7$             (11.1)$            (5.5)$                (3.0)$              

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations 7.2$                            4.0$                            (0.3)$                3.3$               (0.9)$              (1.6)$              (1.6)$                (0.1)$              

Net income (loss) for period 9.9$                            (16.9)$                        (4.1)$                19.5$             17.8$             (12.7)$            (7.1)$                (3.1)$              

Income (loss) per share from continuing 

  operations attributable to owners of the Company

0.03$                         (0.25)$                        (0.05)$              0.23$             0.33$             (0.18)$            (0.11)$             (0.19)$            

- Diluted 0.03$                         (0.25)$                        (0.05)$              0.20$             0.29$             (0.18)$            (0.11)$             (0.19)$            

Income (loss) per share attributable to owners 

  of the Company

0.12$                         (0.20)$                        (0.05)$              0.28$             0.32$             (0.19)$            (0.12)$             (0.19)$            

- Diluted 0.11$                         (0.20)$                        (0.05)$              0.24$             0.29$             (0.19)$            (0.12)$             (0.19)$            

Weighted average number of common shares

    outstanding    - Basic 84,504,954 84,458,914 81,974,876      70,929,120 56,772,684   56,772,684   40,191,450     14,211,385   

- Diluted 88,638,656 88,458,396 81,974,876      81,448,095 63,112,617   56,772,684   40,191,450     14,211,385   

- Basic

- Basic

201620172018
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ramp up.  Net income from continuing operations for the period was $18.7 million, which included the gross profit 
of $5.5 million, $6.9 million in foreign exchange gains on US dollar denominated debt as the US dollar weakened 
compared to the Brazilian Real, and a $15.0 million deferred income tax recovery primarily resulting from receipt 
of approval of MCSA’s inclusion in a tax amnesty program previously discussed in this MD&A.  These income items 
were partially offset by $5.8 million of finance expense and $4.0 million in general and administrative expenses.   

6. During the three month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company earned gross profit of approximately $4.9 million 
from mining operations.  MCSA had a full quarter of concentrate sales as operations continued to ramp up.  Net 
loss from continuing operations for the period was $11.1 million, which included $6.7 million of finance expense, 
$3.1 million in general and administrative expenses, and $8.0 million in foreign exchange loss on US dollar 
denominated debt as the US dollar strengthened compared to the Brazilian Real, partially offset by $4.9 million 
from mining operations, $0.8 million deferred income tax recovery and $0.9 million in finance and other income.   

7. During the three month period ended March 31, 2017, the Company experienced a loss of approximately $2.8 
million from mining operations.  MCSA’s operations at its Vale do Curaçá Property resumed in January of 2017 but 
sales of copper concentrate did not commence until the latter portion of February 2017. Net loss from continuing 
operations for the period was $5.5 million, which included the $2.8 million loss from mining operations, $6.7 million 
of finance expense, and $4.4 million in general and administrative expenses, partially offset by $5.9 million of 
foreign exchange gains, primarily on US dollar denominated debt as the US dollar weakened compared to the 
Brazilian Real and $2.6 million in finance and other income.   

8. On December 12, 2016, the Company acquired an approximate 85% interest in MCSA and an approximate 28% 
interest in NX Gold. In connection with such acquisitions, MCSA and NX Gold withdrew from judicial reorganization 
proceedings.  The loss for the quarter ended December 31, 2016 includes $2.4 million associated with MCSA from 
the date of acquisition. 
 

LIQUIDITY, CAPITAL RESOURCES AND CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 

Liquidity 

As at September 30, 2018, the Company held cash and cash equivalents of $20.5 million. Cash and cash equivalents 
are primarily comprised of cash held with reputable financial institutions and are invested in highly liquid short-
term investments with maturities of three months or less. The funds are not exposed to liquidity risk and there 
are no restrictions on the ability of the Company to use these funds to meet its obligations. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents decreased by $30.6 million during the nine month period ended September 30, 2018. 
The Company’s cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities during the nine months ended 
September 30, 2018 are summarized as follows: 
 

• Cash used in investing activities of $66.8 million, including: 
o $69.9 million on additions to mineral property, plant and equipment; 
o $3.0 million on additions to exploration and evaluation assets; 

net of: 
o $5.8 million advances from NX Gold; 

 

• Cash flows used in financing activities of approximately $4.7 million, including: 
o $5.3 million on repayment on loans and borrowings; 
o $7.7 million on payment of interest on loans and borrowings; 
o $2.6 million of other finance expenses 

 net of: 
o $9.4 million proceeds from new loans and borrowings; 
o $1.5 million proceeds from issuance of share capital; 
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Partially offset by: 
 

• Cash from operating activities of $46.3 million.  
 

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had a working capital deficit of $15.8 million.  
 
The Company does not expect to have any issues with respect to its ability to meet its working capital 
requirements and to service its debt obligations.  With the Vermelhos Mine reaching commercial production in 
early October, the restructured debt repayment obligations which are repayable over an eight-year period will 
commence in March 2019.  The Company expects, based on estimated cash flows from Vermelhos, as well as its 
undrawn line of credit, the Company will be able to meet its working capital requirements and service its debt 
obligations.  The risk to the Company of being unable to service its debt obligations is largely limited to a significant 
drop in the underlying commodity price.    
 
Capital Resources 
 
The Company’s primary sources of capital are comprised of cash from operations, cash and cash equivalents on 
hand and debt facilities. The Company will continuously monitor its capital structure and, based on changes in 
operations and economic conditions, may adjust such structure by issuing new common shares or new debt as 
necessary. While the Company has been successful in securing financing to date, there are no guarantees that it 
will be able to secure such financing in the future on terms acceptable to the Company, if at all. Taking into 
consideration cash flow from existing operations and projected with the commissioning of the Vermelhos UG 
Mine, and the existing undrawn line of credit, management believes that the Company has sufficient working 
capital to maintain its planned operations and activities for at least the next twelve months.     
 
Certain loan agreements contain operating and financial covenants that could restrict the ability of the Company 
and its subsidiary, MCSA, to, among other things, incur additional indebtedness needed to fund its respective 
operations, pay dividends or make other distributions, make investments, create liens, sell or transfer assets or 
enter into transactions with affiliates. There are no other restrictions or externally imposed capital requirements 
of the Company. 
 

Contractual Obligations and Commitments 

As at September 30, 2018, the Company’s contractual obligations and commitments are summarized as follows: 
 

The Company has entered into agreements for the rental of office space that require minimum payments as 
follows: (amounts in thousands) 
 

  
 

MANAGEMENT OF RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instruments and risks to which it is exposed and assesses 
the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, commodity 
price risk and interest rate risk. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board. 

2018 16$                                 

2019 67                                   

2020 69                                   

2021 69                                   

2022 29

Total Commitments 250$                              
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Credit risk  
  

Credit risk is the risk of the Company incurring losses from a financial instrument arising from a counterparty’s 
failure to comply with its contractual obligations. 
 
With regards to the financial investments, the Company aims to invest cash and cash equivalents with financial 
institutions that are financially sound based on their credit ratings. 
 
The carrying value of the financial assets below represents the maximum credit risk exposure as at September 30, 
2018 and December 31, 2017: 

 
 

The Company invests cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash with financial institutions that are financially 
sound based on their credit rating.  The Company’s exposure to credit risk associated with accounts receivable is 
influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.  The Company currently has only two 
significant customers.  The Company has not incurred a significant credit loss during the nine month period ended 
September 30, 2018 nor has a provision for credit losses been recognized.   

 
Expected credit losses  
  
The Company has reviewed expected credit losses on trade receivables on transition to IFRS 9 and has 
implemented a process for managing and estimating provisions relating to trade receivables going forward under 
IFRS 9. For trade receivables, the Company has applied the simplified approach for determining expected credit 
losses which requires the determination of lifetime expected losses for all trade receivables. The expected lifetime 
credit loss provision for trade receivables is based on historical counterparty default rates and adjusted for 
relevant forward-looking information, when required. As the Company’s only primary significant customer is 
considered to have a low default rate and historical default rates are low, the lifetime expected credit loss 
allowance for trade receivables is nominal as at January 1, 2018 and September 30, 2018.  Accordingly, the 
Company did not record a provision for expected credit losses for trade receivables.   
 
Derivatives  
 

The Company may use derivatives, including forward contracts and swap contracts, to manage market risks.  At 
September 30, 2018, the Company has entered into foreign exchange forward contracts to sell an aggregate 
amount of $45.0 million U.S. dollars into Brazilian Real at rates ranging from 3.5160 to 3.9800.   The maturity dates 
of these contracts range from October 15, 2018 to January 2, 2019 and are financially settled on a net basis.  The 
fair value of these contracts at September 30, 2018 was a $3.3 million liability, (December 31, 2017 - $0.9 million) 
which has been included in Derivatives in the statement of financial position.  The change in fair value of $3.9 
million gain and $2.8 million loss for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 3018 (three and nine 
month periods ended September 30, 2017 - $0.6 million gain), respectively, has been recognized in foreign 
exchange loss.  In addition, in the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018, the Company 
recognized a realized loss of $5.4 million and $9.2 million (three and nine month periods ended September 30, 
2017 - $0.1 million loss), respectively related to the settlement of foreign currency forward contracts. 

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Cash and cash equivalents 20,493$                         51,098$                      

Restricted cash 2,215 2,193

Accounts receivable 1,460 2,217

Deposits 1,025 1,955

Other non-current assets - term deposits 644 753

25,837$                         58,216$                      
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For a discussion of additional risks applicable to the Company and its business and operations, including risks 
related to the Company’s foreign operations, the environment and legal proceedings, see “Risk Factors” in the 
Company’s Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2017 and dated March 28, 2018 (the “AIF”). 
  

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had no material off-balance sheet arrangements.  
 

Contingencies 

With the acquisition of MCSA, the Company inherited certain liabilities and MCSA has been subject to a number 
of claims (including claims related to tax, labour and social security matters and civil action) in the course of its 
business which individually are not material and have not been accrued for in the Company’s financial statements 
as it is not probable that a cash outflow will occur. While the Company believes that a significant number of these 
claims are unlikely to be successful, if all such existing claims were decided against it, the Company could be 
exposed to liability of up to approximately $17.4 million, which could have an adverse impact on the Company’s 
business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows or prospects.  

 

Outstanding Share Data 

At November 8, 2018, the Company had 84,738,650 common shares, 3,769,000 stock options, and 3,333,328 
warrants issued and outstanding. 

 

Related Party Disclosures 

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018, amounts paid to related parties were incurred 
in the normal course of business and measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed upon by the 
transacting parties and on terms and conditions similar to non-related parties.  
 
Key management personnel consist of the Company’s directors and officers and their compensation includes 
director retainer fees and management salaries paid to these individuals, or companies controlled by these 
individuals, and share based compensation.  The aggregate value of compensation paid to key management 
personnel for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018 was $0.8 million and $2.0 million, 
respectively ($0.5 million and $0.9 million for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2017, 
respectively).  In addition, $0.7 million and $1.8 million was recognized in share-based compensation expense for 
the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018, respectively, for options previously issued to key 
management personnel ($nil for the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2017). 
 
Key management personnel held certain convertible debentures which were converted in the nine month period 
ended September 30, 2018 into 1,476,164 common shares and 369,040 common share purchase warrants.  The 
warrants were then exercised into 369,040 common shares.  Key management personnel exercised 33,000 options 
and 283,000 options during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2018, respectively.  
Subsequent to September 30, 2018, key management personnel exercised 100,000 options.  During the nine 
month period ended September 30, 2017, key management personnel participated in certain financing activities 
by purchasing 233,333 common shares of the Company for total proceeds of $0.4 million and by subscribing to 
$1.0 million of the convertible debentures.   
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES, JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES 

Critical Accounting Judgments and Estimates 

The Company’s December 31, 2017 consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).  The significant polices applied and recent 
accounting pronouncements are described in Note 2 of the Company’s 2017 annual consolidated financial 
statements, respectively, except as discussed below.  
 
In preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, management is 
required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and 
expenses.  These estimates involve considerable judgement and are, or could be, affected by significant factors 
that are out of the Company’s control.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.   Management reviews 
its estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using the most current information available.  Revisions to 
estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying values of the Company’s assets and liabilities are accounted 
for prospectively.  For a description of the critical judgements in application of the accounting policies and 
information about assumptions and estimations uncertainties, refer to the Company’s MD&A for the year ended 
December 31, 2017, which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
   

New Accounting Standards Adopted in the Current Period 

The following new and amended IFRS pronouncements were adopted effective January 1, 2018: 
 

i) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
 

IFRS 15 replaces IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programs, IFRIC 15 
Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 
Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services.  

The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to 
recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis 
of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized.  New estimates and 
judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue 
recognized. The new standard applies to contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, 
financial instruments or lease contracts, which fall in the scope of other IFRSs. 

Adoption of IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on our condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements.   

The following is the Company’s new accounting policy for revenue recognition under IFRS 15: 

Revenue is generated from the sale of sale of metals in concentrate. The Company’s performance obligations 
relate primarily to the delivery of the concentrate to customers, with each shipment representing a separate 
performance obligation.  

Revenue from the sale of metals in concentrate is recognized at the point the customer obtains control of the 
product. Control is transferred when title has passed to the purchaser, the product is physically delivered to 
the customer, the customer controls the risks and rewards of ownership and the Company has a present right 
to payment for the product. 

The sales amount is typically based on quoted market and contractual prices which are fixed at the time the 
shipment is received at the customers’ premises.  In certain circumstances the sales price may be determined 
in a period subsequent to the date of sale (provisionally priced sales) based on the terms of specific copper 
concentrate contracts.  Provisionally priced sales are recognized based on an estimate of metal contained 
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using forward market prices corresponding with the expected date that final sales prices will be fixed.  The 
period between provisional pricing and final settlement can be up to four months.  The settlement receivable 
is recorded at fair value each reporting period by reference to forward market prices until the date of final 
pricing, with the changes in fair value recorded as an adjustment to revenue. 

 
ii) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 

 
IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition & Measurement and introduces new requirements 
for the classification and measurement of financial assets. Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and 
measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash 
flows.  The standard also introduces additional changes relating to financial liabilities, amends the impairment 
model by introducing a new ‘expected credit loss’ model for calculating impairment and introduces a new 
general hedge accounting standard which aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management.  For 
financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements. The main change is that, in cases 
where the fair value option is taken for financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change relating to the 
Company’s own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than in profit or loss, unless this 
creates an accounting mismatch. 

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the measurement of the Company’s financial 
instruments in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.  However, additional disclosures 
have been provided. 

The following are new accounting policies for financial instruments under IFRS 9. 
 
Non-derivative financial assets 

 

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The 
classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines 
the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.  Measurement and classification of financial assets 
is dependent on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial asset.  Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, 
and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.  See Note 15 to these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the classifications of our financial instruments under 
IFRS 9. 
 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

 

Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the 

income statement. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 

financial asset held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Derivatives are 

also categorized as FVTPL unless they are designated as hedges. 

 

Financial assets at FVTOCI 

 

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. 

Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value 

recognized in other comprehensive income. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain 

within accumulated other comprehensive income following the derecognition of the investment. 
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Financial assets at amortized cost 

 

Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized 

cost less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity 

date. Gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified amortized cost are recognized in profit 

or loss. 

 

Financial liabilities 

 

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred and are subsequently 
measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, 
and the redemption value is recognized in profit and loss over the period to maturity using the effective 
interest method. 
 
Derivative instruments  

 

Derivative instruments, including embedded derivatives in executory contracts or financial liability contracts, 
are classified as at FVTPL and, accordingly, are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value. 
Unrealized gains and losses on derivatives not designated in a hedging relationship are recorded as part of the 
revenue or expense item to which the derivative relates, depending on the nature of the derivative. Fair values 
for derivative instruments are determined using inputs based on market conditions existing at the balance 
sheet date or settlement date of the derivative. Derivatives embedded in non-derivative contracts are 
recognized separately unless they are closely related to the host contract.   
 
Trade receivables related to provisionally priced sales are measured at fair value with changes recognized in 
profit or loss. 
  

Expected credit losses  

 

IFRS 9 introduces a new three-stage expected credit loss model for calculating impairment for financial assets. 
IFRS 9 no longer requires a triggering event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized. The Company 
is required to recognize expected credit losses when financial instruments are initially recognized and to 
update the amount of expected credit losses recognized at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit 
risk of the financial instruments. In addition, IFRS 9 requires additional disclosure requirements about 
expected credit losses and credit risk.  
 
The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at 

amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount 

equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly 

since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial 

recognition, the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month 

expected credit losses. For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach to providing for 

expected credit losses, which allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. Impairment losses on 

financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss 

decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was 

recognized.  
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Future Changes in Accounting Policies Not Yet Effective as at September 30, 2018 

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 
January 1, 2018.  The standards that may have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements are 
as follows: 

  
i) IFRS 16 Leases 
 

On January 13, 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”). The new standard is effective for the Company 
on January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers at or before the date of initial adoption of IFRS 16. IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17 Leases. 

This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and 
liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A 
lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a 
lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. 

This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring 
enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors.  Other areas of the lease accounting model have been 
impacted, including the definition of a lease. Transitional provisions have been provided. 

The Company has identified contracts for review and is currently in the process of reviewing contracts to 
determine if the term is more than 12 months and/or if the contract is a right-of-use contract.  Upon adoption 
of IFRS 16, the Company anticipates it will record a balance of lease assets and associated lease liabilities 
related to leases with a term of 12 months or more on the consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019.  Due 
to the recognition of additional lease assets and liabilities, a higher amount of depreciation expense and 
interest expense on lease liabilities will be recognized under IFRS 16 as compared to the current standard.  
This impact will be partially offset by a reduction in operation lease expense payments currently included in 
cost of product sold and/or general and administrative expenses. 
 
The Company has not yet quantified the potential impact that adoption of IFRS 16 will have.   
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Local Currency Operating Metrics – Presented in Brazilian Real 

  

 

 

NON-IFRS MEASURES 

Financial results of the Company are prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Company utilizes certain non-IFRS 
measures, including C1 cash cost of copper produced (per lb), EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted net income 
(loss), Adjusted earnings (loss) per share, net debt and working capital, which are not measures recognized under 
IFRS. The Company believes that these measures, together with measures determined in accordance with IFRS, 
provide investors with an improved ability to evaluate the underlying performance of the Company. Non-IFRS 
measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed under IFRS, and therefore they may not be 
comparable to similar measures employed by other companies. The data is intended to provide additional 
information and should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in 
accordance with IFRS.  The tables below provide a reconciliation of these non-IFRS measures to the most directly 
comparable IFRS measures as contained in the Company’s financial statements. 
 
Unless otherwise noted, the non-IFRS measures presented below have been calculated on a consistent basis for 
the periods presented. 
 

C1 Cash Cost of Copper Produced (per lb)  

C1 Cash cost of copper produced (per lb) is the sum of production costs (excluding the capitalized pre-production 
mining costs at Vermelhos), net of capital expenditure development costs and by-product credits, divided by the 

2018 - Q3(2) 2017 - Q3(1) 2018 - YTD(2) 2017 - YTD(1)

Costs

Mining - UG  R$ 51,424                     31,321$                  138,088$                81,592$                  

              - OP 17,104                     11,120                     45,978                     33,992                     

Processing(3)
19,617                     15,608                     47,525                     39,377                     

Indirect(3)
7,358                       7,124                       19,276                     14,679                     

Production costs 95,503                     65,173                     250,867                  169,640                  

Capex development (17,001)                    (5,652)                      (40,890)                   (13,433)                   

By-product credits  (8,450)                      (4,045)                      (17,788)                   (9,463)                      

Treatment, refining and other (2,676)                      n/a (1,772)                      n/a

C1 Cash Costs R$ 67,376                     55,476$                  190,417$                146,744$                

Breakdown Mined and Processed (tonnes)

   UG Mined 506,239                   256,662                  1,148,583               673,068                  

   OP Mined 936,551                   636,432                  3,395,991               2,354,230               

Total Mined (t): 1,442,790               893,094                  4,544,574               3,027,298               

Total Processed (t) 663,359                   540,882                  1,480,437               1,318,838               

Cu Production (t) 7,792                       5,793                       18,321                     14,799                     

UG Mining  - R$/tonne mined 101.58                     122.03                     120.22                     121.22                     

OP Mining - R$/tonne mined 18.26                       17.47                       13.54                       14.44                       

Processing -R$/S tonne processed(3)
29.57                       28.86                       32.10                       29.86                       

Indirect -R$/S tonne processed(3)
11.09                       13.17                       13.02                       11.13                       

Footnotes

[1] - Ero was incorporated on May 16, 2016.  MCSA was acquired December 12, 2016.  Operations did not commence until 1st quarter of 2017.

[2] - Starting 2018 in its computation of C1 Cash costs, Ero is including the costs of treatment, refinement and other costs and credits 
              associated with selling concentrate to customers.
[3] - Processing and indirect unit costs includes the contribution of gallery development and trial mining of the newly constructed Vermelhos underground mine.
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copper pounds produced. C1 cash costs reported by the Company include treatment, refining charges, offsite 
costs, and certain tax credits relating to sales invoiced to the Company’s Brazilian customer on sales.   By-product 
credits are calculated based on actual precious metal sales (net of treatment costs) during the period divided by 
the total pounds of copper produced during the period.  C1 cash cost of copper produced per pound is a non-IFRS 
measure used by the Company to manage and evaluate operating performance of the Company’s operating 
mining unit and is widely reported in the mining industry as benchmarks for performance but does not have a 
standardized meaning and is disclosed in addition to IFRS measures.   
   
The following table provides a reconciliation of C1 cash cost of copper produced per pound to cost of goods sold, 
its most directly comparable IFRS measure. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2018 - Q3(2) 2017 - Q3(1) 2018 - YTD(2) 2017 - YTD(1)

Costs

Mining 17,314$                   13,424$                   51,006$                   36,601$                  

Processing(3)
4,956                       4,937                       13,109                     11,643                     

Indirect(3)
1,859                       2,253                       5,325                       5,235                       

Production costs 24,129                     20,614                     69,440                     53,479                     

Capex development (4,295)                      (1,787)                      (11,252)                    (4,215)                      

By-product credits (2,135)                      (1,279)                      (4,696)                      (2,983)                      

Treatment, refining and other (676)                         n/a (442)                         n/a

C1 Cash Costs 17,023$                   17,548$                   53,050$                   46,281$                  

Costs per pound

Payable copper produced (lb)(4)
17,178                     12,771                     40,392                     32,625                     

Mining 1.01                         1.05                         1.26                         1.12                         

Processing(3)
0.29                         0.39                         0.32                         0.36                         

Indirect(3)
0.11                         0.18                         0.13                         0.16                         

Capex development (0.25)                        (0.14)                        (0.28)                        (0.13)                        

By-product credits (0.12)                        (0.10)                        (0.12)                        (0.09)                        

Treatment, refining and other (0.04)                        n/a (0.01)                        n/a

C1 Cash Cost of Copper produced (per lb) 0.99                         1.37                         1.31                         1.42                         

Footnotes

[1] - Ero was incorporated on May 16, 2016.  MCSA was acquired December 12, 2016.  Operations did not commence until 1st quarter of 2017.

[2] - Starting 2018 in its computation of C1 Cash costs, Ero is including the costs of treatment, refinement and other costs and credits 
              associated with selling concentrate to customers.

[4] - Total includes amount produced from the newly constructed Vermelhos underground mine.

[3] - Processing and indirect unit costs includes the contribution of gallery development and trial mining of the newly constructed Vermelhos 

underground mine.
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The following table provides a reconciliation of C1 cash cost of copper produced per pound to cost of goods sold, 
its most directly comparable IFRS measure. 
 

 

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (‘EBITDA’) and Adjusted EBITDA 

EBITDA represents earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation, and amortization.  Adjusted 
EBITDA includes further adjustments for non-recurring items and items not indicative to the future operating 
performance of the Company.  The Company believes EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA are appropriate supplemental 
measures of debt service capacity and performance of its operations. 
Adjusted EBITDA is calculated by removing the following income statement items: 

- Gain on debt settlement 
- Foreign exchange gain (loss) 

  

 
 

Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted earnings (loss) per share 

The Company uses the financial measure “Adjusted net income (loss)” and “Adjusted earnings (loss) per share” to 
supplement information in its consolidated financial statements.  The Company believes that, in addition to 
conventional measures prepared in accordance with IFRS, the Company and certain investor and analysts use this 
information to evaluate the Company’s performance.  The Company excludes certain foreign exchange gains or 
losses from net earnings to provide a measure which allows the Company and investors to evaluate the operating 

2018 - Q3(2) 2017 - Q3 2018 - YTD(2) 2017 - YTD(1)

Reconciliation:

      Cost of Product Sold 20,870$                         26,556$                         78,382$                 68,357$                   

      Add (less):  

Depreciation/amortization/depletion (6,265)                            (8,980)                            (24,789)                  (21,909)                    

Net Change in Inventory 3,158                             454                                 2,695                     1,433                       

Transportation costs & other 878                                 797                                 2,064                     1,383                       

By-product credits (2,135)                            (1,279)                            (4,696)                    (2,983)                      

Treatment, refining, and other (676)                               n/a (442)                       n/a

Processing and indirect costs capitalized  from

   newly constructed Vermelhos underground mine 516                                 n/a 516                         n/a

Foreign exchange translation adjustments 676                                 n/a (680)                       n/a

    C1 Cash costs 17,023$                         17,548$                         53,050$                 46,281$                   

Footnotes

[1] - Ero was incorporated on May 16, 2016.  MCSA was acquired December 12, 2016.  Operations did not commence until 1st quarter of 2017.

[2] - Starting 2018 in its computation of C1 Cash costs, Ero is including the costs of treatment, refinement and other costs and credits 
              associated with selling concentrate to customers.

2018 - Q3 2017 - Q3 2018 - YTD 2017 - YTD(1)

Reconciliation:

      Net income (loss) 9,940$                           17,783$                         (11,051)$                (1,997)$                  

      Adjustments:

Finance expenses 6,401                             5,822                             15,291                   19,124                   

Taxes (234)                               (15,007)                          (2,180)                    (15,752)                  

Depreciation/amortization/depletion 6,292                             8,985                             24,871                   21,939                   

    EBITDA 22,399                           17,583                           26,931                   23,314                   

          Foreign exchange loss (gain) 2,409                             (6,915)                            27,750                   (4,795)                    

    Adjusted EBITDA 24,808$                         10,668$                         54,681$                 18,519$                 

Footnotes

[1] - Ero was incorporated on May 16, 2016.  MCSA was acquired December 12, 2016.  Operations did not commence until 1st quarter of 2017.
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results of the underlying core operations.  The presentation of Adjusted EPS is not meant to substitute the EPS 
presented in accordance with IFRS, but rather it should be evaluated in conjunction with such IFRS measures. 
 
The following table provides a detailed reconciliation of net earning as reported in the Company’s consolidated 
financial statements to adjusted net earnings and adjusted EPS. 
 

  
 

Net Debt 

Net debt is determined based on cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and loans and borrowings as reported 
in the Company’s consolidated financial statements. The Company uses net debt as a measure of the Company’s 
ability to pay down its debt.  The following table provides a calculation of net debt based on amounts presented 
in the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. 
 

       

    

Working Capital 

Working capital is determined based on current assets and current liabilities as reported in the Company’s 
consolidated financial statements. The Company uses working capital as a measure of the Company’s short-term 
financial health and operating efficiency.  The following table provides a calculation of working capital based on 
amounts presented in the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2018 and December 
31, 2017. 

      
 
 

2018 - Q3 2017 - Q3 2018 - YTD 2017 - YTD(1)

Reconciliation:

      Net income (loss) as reported attributable to the owners of the Company 9,756$                18,332$              (11,222)$            2,927$                

      Adjustments for:

Unrealized foreign exchange loss on USD denominated debt in MCSA 2,449                  (6,333)                 14,475                (4,318)                 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss on unrealized derivative contracts (3,885)                 (625)                    2,845                  (625)                    

Adjusted net income (loss) attributed to owners of the Company 8,320                  11,374                6,098                  (2,016)                 

Weighted average number of common shares - basic 84,504,954        56,772,684        83,655,516        51,306,343        

    Adjusted earnings (loss) per share 0.10$                  0.20$                  0.07$                  (0.04)$                 

Footnotes

[1] - Ero was incorporated on May 16, 2016.  MCSA was acquired December 12, 2016.  Operations did not commence until 1st quarter of 2017.

September 30 December 31,

2018 2017

Cash and cash equivalents 20,493$                       51,098$                       

Restricted cash 2,215                           2,193                           

Less: Current portion of loans and borrowings (23,129)                       (5,601)                          
           Long-term portion of loans and borrowings (118,521)                     (133,565)                     

Net Debt (118,942)$                   (85,875)$                     

September 30 December 31,

2018 2017

Current Assets 61,958$                       97,892$                       

Less: Current Liabilities (77,737)                       (55,332)                       

Working Capital (Deficit) (15,779)$                     42,560$                      
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Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

The Company’s management with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, is 
responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”).  The 
Company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with IFRS.   Any system of ICFR, no matter how well designed, has inherent limitations and cannot 
provide absolute assurance that all misstatements and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company have been 
prevented or detected.  The Company’s ICFR is designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability 
of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in the accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 
 
The Company uses the 2013 Internal Control – Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of 
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. 
 
There were no changes in the Company’s ICFR that materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, 
ICFR during the nine month period ended September 30, 2018. 
 

NOTE REGARDING SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION  

Unless otherwise indicated, Ero has prepared the technical information in this MD&A (“Interim Technical 
Information”) based on information contained in the report entitled “2017 Updated Mineral Resources and Mineral 
Reserves Statements of Mineração Caraíba’s Vale do Curaçá Mineral Assets, Curaçá Valley”, dated September 7, 
2017 with an effective date of June 1, 2017, prepared by Rubens Mendonça, MAusIMM, formerly of SRK 
Consultores do Brasil Ltda. (now with Planminas – Projecctos e Consultoria em Mineração Ltda.), and Porfirio 
Cabaleiro Rodrigues, MAIG, Mário Conrado Reinhardt, MAIG, Fábio Valério Xavier, MAIG, and Bernardo H.C. Viana, 
MAIG, all of GE21 Consultoria Mineral (the “Vale do Curaçá Technical Report”). The Vale do Curaçá Technical 
Report was prepared by or under the supervision of a qualified person (a “Qualified Person”) as defined in National 
Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”). 
 
The disclosure of Interim Technical Information in this MD&A, including sampling procedures and monthly mass 
balance data underlying the information contained therein, was reviewed and approved by Rubens Mendonça, a 
Qualified Person under NI 43-101. 
 

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements  

This MD&A contains “forward-looking information” within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws. 
Forward-looking information includes statements that use forward-looking terminology such as “may”, “could”, 
“would”, “will”, “should”, “intend”, “target”, “plan”, “expect”, “budget”, “estimate”, “forecast”, “schedule”, 
“anticipate”, “believe”, “continue”, “potential”, “view” or the negative or grammatical variation thereof or other 
variations thereof or comparable terminology. Such forward-looking information includes, without limitation, 
statements with respect to the Company’s intention to dispose of NX Gold, expected operations at the Pilar Mine, 
timing of commercial production at the Vermelhos Mine, drilling plans, plans for the Company’s electromagnetic 
survey, the Company’s ability to service its ongoing obligations, the Company’s future capital resources and the 
impact of new accounting standards and amendments on the Company’s financial statements. 

Forward-looking information is not a guarantee of future performance and is based upon a number of estimates 
and assumptions of management in light of management’s experience and perception of trends, current 
conditions and expected developments, as well as other factors that management believes to be relevant and 
reasonable in the circumstances, as of the date of this MD&A including, without limitation, assumptions about: 
favourable equity and debt capital markets; the ability to raise any necessary additional capital on reasonable 
terms to advance the production, development and exploration of the Company’s properties and assets; future 
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prices of copper and other metal prices; the timing and results of exploration and drilling programs; the accuracy 
of any mineral reserve and mineral resource estimates; the geology of the Vale do Curaçá Property and the Boa 
Esperança Property being as described in the technical reports for these properties; production costs; the accuracy 
of budgeted exploration and development costs and expenditures; the price of other commodities such as fuel; 
future currency exchange rates and interest rates; operating conditions being favourable such that the Company 
is able to operate in a safe, efficient and effective manner; political and regulatory stability; the receipt of 
governmental, regulatory and third party approvals, licenses and permits on favourable terms; obtaining required 
renewals for existing approvals, licenses and permits on favourable terms; requirements under applicable laws; 
sustained labour stability; stability in financial and capital goods markets; availability of equipment; positive 
relations with local groups and the Company’s ability to meet its obligations under its agreements with such 
groups; and satisfying the terms and conditions of the Company’s current loan arrangements. While the Company 
considers these assumptions to be reasonable, the assumptions are inherently subject to significant business, 
social, economic, political, regulatory, competitive and other risks and uncertainties, contingencies and other 
factors that could cause actual actions, events, conditions, results, performance or achievements to be materially 
different from those projected in the forward-looking information. Many assumptions are based on factors and 
events that are not within the control of the Company and there is no assurance they will prove to be correct. 

Furthermore, such forward-looking information involves a variety of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 
other factors which may cause the actual plans, intentions, activities, results, performance or achievements of the 
Company to be materially different from any future plans, intentions, activities, results, performance or 
achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking information. Such risks include, without limitation 
the risk factors listed under the heading “Risk Factors” in the AIF.    

Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events, 
conditions, results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those described in forward-looking 
information, there may be other factors that cause actions, events, conditions, results, performance or 
achievements to differ from those anticipated, estimated or intended. 

The Company cautions that the foregoing lists of important assumptions and factors are not exhaustive. Other 
events or circumstances could cause actual results to differ materially from those estimated or projected and 
expressed in, or implied by, the forward-looking information contained herein. There can be no assurance that 
forward-looking information will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially 
from those anticipated in such information. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-
looking information. 

Forward-looking information contained herein is made as of the date of this MD&A and the Company disclaims 
any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future 
events or results or otherwise, except as and to the extent required by applicable securities laws. 

Cautionary Notes Regarding Mineral Resource and Reserve Estimates  

In accordance with applicable Canadian securities regulatory requirements, all mineral reserve and mineral 
resource estimates of the Company disclosed or incorporated by reference in this press release have been 
prepared in accordance with National Instrument 43-101, Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-
101”) and are classified in accordance with the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (“CIM”) 
Definition Standards for Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves, adopted by the CIM Council on May 10, 2014 
(the “CIM Standards”). 

Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability. Pursuant to the 
CIM Standards, mineral resources have a higher degree of uncertainty than mineral reserves as to their existence 
as well as their economic and legal feasibility. Inferred mineral resources, when compared with Measured or 
Indicated mineral resources, have the least certainty as to their existence, and it cannot be assumed that all or 
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any part of an Inferred mineral resource will be upgraded to an Indicated or Measured mineral resource as a result 
of continued exploration. Pursuant to NI 43-101, Inferred mineral resources may not form the basis of any 
economic analysis. Accordingly, readers are cautioned not to assume that all or any part of a mineral resource 
exists, will ever be converted into a mineral reserve, or is or will ever be economically or legally mineable or 
recovered. 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  

Additional information about Ero and its business activities, including the AIF, is available under the Company’s 
profile at www.sedar.com.  

http://www.sedar.com/

